MINUTES

Livingston Parish July 12, 2022

Pursuant to notice duly posted in the public lobby of the Livingston Parish Governmental Building, the Livingston Parish Ordinance Committee met on July 12, 2022, at the hour of six o'clock (6:00) p.m. in the Parish Council Chambers, located in the Livingston Parish Governmental Building, 20355 Governmental Boulevard, Livingston, Louisiana with the following members present:

Jeff Ard Garry Talbert Shane Mack- Vice-chair Tracy Girlinghouse- Chair

The Chairman, Councilman Tracy Girlinghouse, called the meeting to order.

The Deputy Clerk Called roll. With everyone being present, the Chair began by addressing item 3, Old Business, and 3a, Dirt Fill.

Public Input: Gerald McMorris

Scott Lobell Erin Sandifer Deric Murphy

After a long discussion between the public and the committee, the Chair decided they will get some information from the Parish engineer, Morgan, and come back to this at a later date.

The Chair addressed item 4 New Business and 4a Family Partitions.

Mr. Delatte brought this item, but he was not present during the meeting. The Deputy Clerk presented the committee with information on Mr. Delatte's behalf. Mr. Talbert explained people were abusing the way the Ordinance is written now, for minor re-subs. Someone suggested bringing the Family Partitions back so people wanting to give their family members property.

The Chair addressed item 5 Other Business and 5a Chapter 125 Amendments

The Deputy Clerk explained that the wording has changed slightly, but it is mainly just organizing the chapter to have easier understanding.

Public Input: Deric Murphy

A **MOTION** was made by Mr. Talbert and duly seconded by Mr. Ard to accept the amendments made to Chapter 125.

Having no other business, a **MOTION** was offered by Jeff Ard and duly seconded by Garry Talbert to adjourn the June 21, 2022 meeting of the Livingston Parish Ordinance Committee, with no further discussion and where none opposed.

<u>|s| Caroline Lockhart</u> Caroline Lockhart, Deputy Clerk <u>Isl Tracy Girlinghouse</u>
Tracy Girlinghouse, Chairman